| © UPM

MYLLYKOSKI ACQUISITION

Myllykoski acquisition

UPM acquired Myllykoski Oyj and Rhein Papier GmbH

• Enterprise value EUR 900 million

• Publication paper production capacity of 2.8 million tonnes

• 0.8% stake in Pohjolan Voima Oy (PVO)

EU Commission approved the transaction on 13 July 2011

and it was completed on 1 August

Financing

• UPM issued 5 million new shares at the subscription price of

EUR 10.84 per share

• UPM raised bank loans of EUR 800 million

12

| © UPM

MYLLYKOSKI ACQUISITION

Summary of the financial impacts

Earnings and cash flow

• Preliminary estimate for annual cost synergies exceeds EUR 100 million

• Cash flow enhancing from the second half of 2011

• Earnings per share enhancing from 2012

Other

• UPM will book a one-off gain of approximately EUR 40 million in Q3 2011

• Preliminary estimate for restructuring costs and investments EUR 100-150m

Balance sheet

• Net debt increases by approximately EUR 800 million

• Gearing estimated to increase by 11 percentage points
– UPM gearing on 30 June was 44%

13

   |  © UPM

14

Reported

1-6/2011

Adjustments Pro forma
1-6/2011

Sales, €m 4,779 722 5,501

EBITDA, €m 751 33 784

Operating profit, €m

‒ excl. special items, €m

487

399

-7

-7

480

392

Profit before tax, €m

‒ excl. special items, €m
511

355

-24

-24

487

331

Profit for the period 464 -17 447

MYLLYKOSKI ACQUISITION
Pro forma financials – Group

| © UPM

MYLLYKOSKI ACQUISITION

Near term focus

• Customers and brand alignment

• UPM introduction to Myllykoski employees

– learning of best practices and achieving together

• Speed in integration and prompt capturing of

synergies

• Now access to detailed information.

The planning work to identify cost synergies is

proceeding towards announcement as soon as

possible, however latest by mid-September

15

   |  © UPM

16

Managing change

– UPM has a consistent track record

Restructuring and